M

metrd
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
600 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 20001-2651
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE
Amendment No. 2 (Same as block 17)
3. ISSUED BY PURCHASING SECTION 4. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than block 3}
Office of Procurement and Materials
3500 Pennsy Drive
Landover, Maryland 20783
5, CONTRACTOR 6. FORM TYPE
NAME AND ADDRESS [Check only one}
AMENDMENT OF SQLICITATION
FQ-16004

{Streel dty
county state,
and Zip Code} MODIFICATION OF

7. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicilation is amended as set forth in black 10. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [X_Jis extended,

(Js not extended. Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior ta the hour and date specified in the solicitation, or as
amended, by one of the following methods; (a) By signing and returning 1_ copies of this amendment; (b) by acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) by separate letier or telegram which includes a reference lo the solicitation and
amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE ISSUING OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR
AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If, by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer
already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided such telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

8. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ilf reauired)

9. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS

(a) This Change Order is issued pursuant to supplemental agreement.
The Changes set forth in block 10 are made to the above numbered contract/order.

{b) The above numbered coniract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
data, etc.} set forth in block 10.

(c} This Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to mutual agreement of the parties.

It modifies the above numbered contract as set forth in block 10.

10. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION

I. Date for Receipt of Bids is extended to September 30, 2015 no later than 2:00p.m

2, Solicitation FQ-16004 is revised as follows:
For Scope 4EQ. 1.14, Tires: the description is changed from PNEUMATIC to PNEUMATIC, TREADED TIRES FOR QUTSIDE
USE
For Scope 5EQ,1.13, Tires: the description is changed from STANDARD COMPOUND SMOQTH TREAD to SMOOTH
CUSHION TIRES FOR INSIDE USE ON SMOOTH HARD SURFACES.

11 [ CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS NOT REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS
MODIFICATION AND RETURN COPIES DOCUMENT
TO ISSUING OFFICE.

12. NAME OF CONTRACTOR/OFFICE 15, WASH! OYOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

—_
BY BY ?‘ I') h I)
[Signature of person authonzed to sign) f \Sigmature of Contractng Officer) -

13. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 14. DATE SIGNED 16. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prn} 17. DATE SIGNED

George Lewis

PROC/BMN Rav 10/35 — C \Users' E490037Daskicp\Amendment Na 1 - SPX doc



WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

FY-16 EQUIPMENT PURCHASE

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATION

FORKLIFT, SIT-DOWN OPERATOR, DIESEL

4A: w/ ENCLOSED HARD CAB
4B: w/ ENCLOSED SOFT CAB

Revised 9/15/2015

(1) FY16 ITEM 4EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 {3).xIsx Page 1



FY16 EQUIPMENT PURCHASE

ALL SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE MINIMIAL ACCEPTABLE UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE

CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE NEW, UNUSED EQUIPMENT. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY AND CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY, AND HEALTH REGULATIONS IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF DELIVERY

**%x% ATTENTION CONTRACTORS *****

CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING A BID PROPOSAL MUST CHECK THE BOX IN COLUMN “B" IF THEIR PROPOSED SPEC MEETS OR
EXCEEDS WMATA SPEC & STATE IN COLUMN "C" THE EXCEPTION TO THE WMATA SPEC IF THERE IS ONE

ok ke

THIS COMPLETED DOCUMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH CONTRACTOR BID PROPOSAL

Thkkk

A B C
SPECIFICATION MEETS EXCEPTIONS
SPEC
SECTION 1: GENERAL INFORMATION _ 5% = —
1.1 {YEAR MOST CURRENT MODEL YEAR
1.2 iTYPE COUNTERBALANCED LIFT TRUCK w/ OVERHEAD _
GUARD i
1.3 CHASSIS TYPE SIT-DOWN OPERATOR
1.4 iLOAD CAPACITY 7,000 LBS.
1.5 POWER DIESEL ENGINE, TIER 4 FINAL EMISSIONS
CERTIFICATION
1.6 DPF REGENERATION MUST BE FULLY AUTOMATIC REGEN WITH NO INPUT
FROM THE OPERATOR
1.7 AIR CLEANER OUAL ELEMENT
1.8 {WHEEL CONFIGURATION TWO (2) FRONT, TWO (2) REAR
1.8  HYDRAULIC ACTIVATION THREE (3) SECTION VALVE w/ LEVERS
1.10 INCHING CONTROL YES
1.11 ENGINE START KEY SWITCH
1.12  {AUTO DECELERATION SYSTEM YES
113 CONTROLLED RAMP ROLL-BACK YES i
1.14 iTIRES PNEUMATIC, TREADED TIRES FOR OUTSIDE USE ;
115 ;BRAKES STANDARD TYPE SERVICE & PARKING
116 STEERING POWER
SECTION 2: MAST, FORKS, CARRIAGE & DIMENSIONS T B F
2.1 MAST
2.1.1 :OVERALL LOWERED HEIGHT {OALH} 91" MAXIMUM
212 iTILT: FORWARD/ BACKWARD SIX (6) DEGREES/ TEN (10} DEGREES
2.1.3 iFREE FORK HEIGHT (FFH) 5.7"
2.1.4 :MAX FORK HEIGHT (MFH) 131"
2.2 iFORKS HOOK TYPE - PALLET
2.3 FORK DIMENSIONS 2"Hx5"Wx48"L
2.5 LOAD CENTER 29"
2.6 SIDESHIFTER 39.5" W, ITA CLASS Il INTEGRAL
27  iCARRIAGE CLASS Il HOOK TYPE
2.8 LOAD BACKREST HEIGHT 48" H
SECTION 3: ELECTRICAL = Jachiie iy S
31  UGHTING
3.1.1 iHEADLIGHT(S} LED TYPE
3.1.2 {BRAKE & TAIL LIGHT(S) LED TYPE
3.1.3 iBACK-UP LIGHT(S) LED TYPE
3.1.4 iREAR WORK LIGHT(S) LED TYPE, SWITCH CONTROLLED
3.2 IBATTERY 12V, MAINTENANCE FREE

{1) FY16 ITEM 4EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 (3].xlsx

Page 2



a1 [OPERATOR CAB

4.11 (ITEM 4A: FACTORY INSTALLED HARD SIDED CAB

4.1.2 iCAB SHALL INCLUDE:

4.1.2.1 {INTEGRATED OVERHEAD GUARD w/ CLEAR ROOF COVER
4.1.2.2 'REMOVEABLE HARD DOORS w/ SLIDING WINDOWS -
4.1.2.3 {REAR WINDOW

4.1.2.4 :HEATER/ DEMISTER

4.1.2.5 FWINDSHIELD WIPERS AND WASHERS

4.1.2.6 INTERIOR DOME LIGHT

4.1.2.7 AIR CIRCULATING FAN

4.2.1 ITEM 4B: FACTORY INSTALLED SOFT SIDED CAB

4.2.2 CAB SHALL INCLUDE:

4.2,.2.1 INTEGRATED OVERHEAD GUARD w/ CLEAR ROOF COVER

4.2.2.2 REMOVEABLE SOFT DOORS w/ WINDOWS

4.2.2.3 {REAR WINDOW

4.2.2.4 {HEATER/ DEMISTER

4.2.2.5 {WINDSHIELD WIPERS AND WASHERS

4.2.2.6 INTERIOR DOME LIGHT

4.2.2.7 |AIR CIRCULATING FAN

4.3 STEERING WHEEL/ COLUMN ADJUSTABLE w/ SPINNER KNOB ON WHEEL

4.4 INFORMATION DISPLAY HOUR METER, FUEL LEVEL, SPEEDOMETER, PARK
BRAKE INDICATOR, FASTEN SEAT BELT REMINDER,
TRAVEL DIRECTION INDICATOR

45  ISEAT ADJUSTABLE, FULL-SUSPENSION, HEAVY DUTY BLACK
VINYL

4.6  FLOOR MAT HEAVY DUTY BLACK RUBBER

a7 iMIRRORS BOTH SIDES

4.8  iDIRECTION CONTROL MOUNTED ON LEFT SIDE OF STEERING COLUMN

a3  HOUR METER YES

[ o =

51 HORN ON STEERING WHEEL, OPERATOR ACTIVATED

52  |OPERATOR RESTRAINT SYSTEM ANTI-CINCH, ORANGE COLORED, SEAT BELT

53 OPERATOR PRESENCE SYSTEM YES

54  (INGRESS/ EGRESS HANDLES YES

55 WARNING LIGHT KEYSWITCH ACTIVATED, AMBER LED FLASHING
STROBE LIGHT MOUNTED ON OVERHEAD GUARD

5.6 FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTED FOR EASY ACCESS

57 IREVERSE ALARM AUDIBLE WARNING

58 iREAR GRAB HANDLE w/ HORN BUTTON

59  PARK BRAKE WARNING AUDIBLE ALARM IF PARK BRAKE IS NOT APPLIED
WHEN OPERATOR LEAVES THE SEAT

510 ISTEP(S) w/ ANTI-SLIP TREADPLATE

{1) FY16 ITEM 4EQ, FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 {3).xIsx Page 3



SECTION 6: TRAINING S
6.0 TRAINING SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS
REQUIRED TO PROPERLY AND SAFELY OPERATE, MAINTAIN AND REPAIR THE EQUIPMENT

TRAINING AREAS:

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

TRAINING SCHEDULING: CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE SERVICE
VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE TO SCHEDULE TRAINING SESSION(S)

SECTION 7: WARRANTY SR :
7.1  ICOMMENCEMENT STARTS ON UNIT IN SERVICE DATE

7.2 ICOVERAGE

721 FULLTRUCK 12 MONTHS/ 2,000 HOURS

722 IPOWERTRAIN 4 MONTHS/ 4,000 HOURS

7.23  iEXTENDED FULL COVERAGE 60 MONTHS/ 10,000 HOURS

73 DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SERVICE VEHICLES

FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO
WMATA SITE

SECTION 8: INSPECTION & DELIVERY i
8.0 DELIVERY SCHEDULE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LEAD TIME FOR THE
COMPLETED UNIT{S) TO BE DELIVERED TO WMATA.
DELIVERY & ACCEPTANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY
JUNE 30, 2016 OR EARLIER

a1 EQUIPMENT INSPECTION WMATA RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PERFORM ON-SITE
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTIONS AT THE CONTRACTORS
FACILITIES PRIOR TO DELIVERY

8.2 FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION (FAI) A MINIMUM OF CNE (1) UNIT FROM EACH ITEM

NUMBER AWARDED SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE
SERVICE VEMICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED
WMATA EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO ANY UNITS FROM THE
ITEM GROUP BEING DELIVERED TO WMATA SITE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT SERVICE VEHICLES
FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE TO SCHEDULE INSPECTION

8.3 DELIVERY NOTIFICATION CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE SERVICE VEHICLES
FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO
WMATA SITE

{1} FY16 ITEM 4EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 (3).xlsx Page 4



8.4

COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO PAYMENT

AFTER EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO WMATA SITE AND
BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT IS ISSUED
THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE NOTIFIED WITH
DOCUMENTATION OF ANY DEFICIENCIES FOUND AS
REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATION OR FLEET
CONDITIONS. FINAL ACCEPTANCE WILL NOT OCCUR
UNTIL AFTER REMEDY OF ALL DEFICIENCIES AND AN
INSPECTION BY AN AUTHORIZED WMATA EMPLOYEE
HAS BEEN PERFORMED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
CHANGES TO CONFORM TO ANY CLAUSE OF THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR INSPECTION, WITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER NOTICE IS GIVEN OF SUCH CHANGES, SHALL
ALSO BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT.
PERMISSION TO KEEP OR STORE THE EQUIPMENT IN
ANY BUILDING OWNED OR OCCUPIED BY WMATA OR
ITS USE BY WMATA DURING THE ABOVE SPECIFIED
PERIOD SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE.

SECTION 9: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS & INFORMATION

9.1

SERVICE BULLETINS

ALL FACTORY SERVICE BULLETINS MUST BE SENT,
PREFERABLY BY EMAIL, TO THE SERVICE VEHICLES
FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE

9.2

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUALS

ONLINE MANUALS ARE PREFERRED. IF ONLINE
MANUALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE THEN THREE (3)
COMPLETE SETS OF MANUALS {CD FORMAT) PER
EQUIPMENT TYPE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
SERVICE VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED
WMATA EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY
TO WMATA SITE

9.3

SUB-CONTRACTOR(S)

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPANY NAME,
POINT OF CONTACT AND DETAILS OF WARRANTY
LENGTH & COVERAGE FOR ANY MATERIALS AND/ OR
SERVICES PROVIDED BY SUB-CONTRACTOR(S). THIS
INFORMATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SERVICE
VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO
WMATA SITE

9.4

SERVICE VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER:

ALAN CECHL

3500 PENNSY DRIVE
BUILDING F, ROOM 109
HYATTSVILLE, MD. 20785
PHONE: 301-618-7572
EMAIL: agcecil@wmata.com

(1) FY16 ITEM 4EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 {3).xIsx

Page S



9.5

CONSUMABLE PARTS LIST

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A LIST OF THE
MANUFACTURER & MANUFACTURER PART NUMBERS
FOR THE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT (OE) REPLACEMENT
PARTS THAT ARE NORMAL WEAR/ MAINTENANCE
PARTS. THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO
THE SERVICE VERICLES FLEET MANAGER OR
DESIGNATED WMATA EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO
EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO WMATA SITE

~ CONSUMABLE PARTS LIST

ITEM 4EQ

FORKLIFT, SIT-DOWN OPERATOR, DIESEL

YEAR, MAKE & MODEL:

ENTER NA IN MANUFACTURER & PART NUMBER CELLS IF PART IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS SPECIFICATION

DESCRIPTION

MANUFACTURER

PART NUMBER

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i3

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

(1) FY16 ITEM 4EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 (3).xlsx

Page 6



28

29

30

31

32

{1) FY16 ITEM 4EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN DIESEL Revised 9 15 15 (3).xlsx

Page 7



WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

FY-16 EQUIPMEN T PURCHASE

l_ EQUI AA@T@*’F“ [_"’fi}%' KCIFICATION

FORKLIFT, SIT-DOWN OPERATOR, PROPANE

& - AMENDMENTO1 - - R
AM n2

Revised 9/15/15

{1) FY16 ITEM SEQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN PROPANE Revised 9 15 15.xIsx Page 1



__FY16 EQUIPMENT PURCHASE :
ALL SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE MINIMAL ACCEPTABLE UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE _

CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE NEW, UNUSED EQUIPMENT. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY AND CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY, AND HEALTH REGULATIONS IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF DELIVERY

*xx*¥* ATTENTION CONTRACTORS *****

e LT T T T L T b b L T T T T T g

CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING A BID PROPOSAL MUST CHECK THE BOX IN COLUMN "B" IF THEIR PROPOSED SPEC MEETS OR
EXCEEDS WMATA SPEC & STATE IN COLUMN "C" THE EXCEPTION TO THE WMATA SPEC IF THERE IS ONE

*EEEX  THIS COMPLETED DOCUMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH CONTRACTOR BID PROPOSAL ~ ****#

. F— . R S LB CI
{ MEETS |
SPT‘!‘IDH + SPEC EXCEPTIONS

SECTION 1: GENERAL INFORMATION T g i e S|
1.1 IYEAR MOST CURRENT MODEL YEAR
12 ITVPE COUNTERBALANCED LIFT TRUCK w/ OVERHEAD

GUARD
1.3 CHASSIS TYPE SIT-DOWN OPERATOR
1.4 iLOAD CAPACITY 8,000 LBS.
1.5 POWER PROPANE INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE
1.6 AIR CLEANER DUAL ELEMENT
1.7 WHEEL CONFIGURATION TWO (2) FRONT, TWO (2} REAR
1.8 INCHING CONTROL YES
1.9 ENGINE START KEY SWITCH
1.10 HYDRAULIC ACTIVATION THREE (3) SECTION VALVE w/ LEVERS
1.11 :AUTO DECELERATION SYSTEM YES
1.12 CONTROLLED RAMP ROLL-BACK YES
113 ITIRES 'SMOOTH CUSHION TIRES FOR INSIDE USE ON

'SMOOTH HARD SURFACES
114 IBRAKES 'STANDARD TYPE SERVICE & PARKING
115 .STEERING POWER
1.16 LPG TANK BRACKET SWING-OUT, DROP-DOWN TANK BRACKET FOR TANK

REPLACEMENT
1.17 FUEL SENSOR VISUAL WARNING ON DASH FOR LOW LPG LEVEL
SECTION 2: MAST, FORKS, CARRIAGE & DIMENSIONS I >
2.1 MAST
21.1 :OVERALL LOWERED HEIGHT 96" MAXIMUM
2.1.2 :iOVERALL EXTENDED HEIGHT 193"
2.1.3 iTILT: FORWARD/ BACKWARD EIGHT (8) DEGREES/ FIVE (5) DEGREES
2.1.4 iFREE FORK HEIGHT (FFH) 6"
2.1.5 iMAX FORK HEIGHT (MFH) 143"
2.2  [FORKS HOOK TYPE STANDARD TAPER
2.3 FORK DIMENSIONS 2"Hx5"Wx48" L
2.4 LOAD CENTER 24"
2.5 SIDESHIFTER INTEGRAL
2.6 CARRIAGE CLASS Il HOOK TYPE
2.7 ;LOAD B.A-CKREET HEIGHT 48" H i
i T "15 SR — e — e — "..._-“-“- ! = -- emrm r r— =
3.1 LIGH'I'INE - oy
T gy e — R — e e——
IR T AT —— e e kR
313 1BACKUPLIGHT(S) " lEpTvee

(1) FY16 ITEM 5EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN PROPANE Revised 9 15 15.xlIsx Page 2



YES

3.1.4  {REAR WORK LIGHT(S) LED TYPE, SWITCH CONTROLLED
3.2  IBATTERY 12V, MAINTENANCE FREE
SECTION 4: OPERATOR COMPARTMENT ok SRS o] | v e e e
41 OVERHEAD GUARD w/ CLEAR ROOF COVER
4.2 STEERING WHEEL/ COLUMN ADJUSTABLE w/ SPINNER KNOB ON WHEEL i
4.3  !INFORMATION DISPLAY HOUR METER, FUEL LEVEL, SPEEDOMETER, PARK
BRAKE INDICATOR, FASTEN SEAT BELT REMINDER,
TRAVEL DIRECTION INDICATOR
44  ISEAT ADJUSTABLE, FULL-SUSPENSION, HEAVY DUTY BLACK
VINYL
4.5 FLOOR MAT HEAVY DUTY BLACK RUBBER
4.6 iMIRRORS BOTH SIDES
4.7  IDIRECTION CONTROL MOUNTED ON LEFT SIDE OF STEERING COLUMN
4.8 HOUR METER

SECTION 5: SAFETY

5.1  iHORN ON STEERING WHEEL, OPERATOR ACTIVATED

52  OPERATOR RESTRAINT SYSTEM ANTI-CINCH, ORANGE COLORED, SEAT BELT

5.3 OPERATOR PRESENCE SYSTEM YES

5.4  :INGRESS/ EGRESS HANDLES YES

5.5  WARNING LIGHT KEYSWITCH ACTIVATED, AMBER LED FLASHING
STROBE LIGHT MOUNTED ON OVERHEAD GUARD

5.6  iFIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTED FOR EASY ACCESS

5.7  iREVERSE ALARM AUDIBLE WARNING

5.8  iREAR GRAB HANDLE w/ HORN BUTTON

59  iPARK BRAKE WARNING AUDIBLE ALARM IF PARK BRAKE IS NOT APPLIED
WHEN OPERATOR LEAVES THE SEAT

5.10 iSTEP(S)

w/ ANTI-SLIP TREADPLATE

SECTION 6: TRAINING

TRAINING SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS

6.0
REQUIRED TO PROPERLY AND SAFELY OPERATE, MAINTAIN AND REPAIR THE EQUIPMENT

6.1  iTRAINING AREAS:

6.1.1 iEQUIPMENT FAMILIARIZATION

6.1.2 {EQUIPMENT OPERATION

6.1.3 iSAFETY

6.1.4 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

6.2  {TRAINING SCHEDULING: CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE SERVICE
VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE TO SCHEDULE TRAINING SESSION(S)

SECTION 7: WARRANTY W =R e

7.1 iCOMMENCEMENT STARTS ON UNIT IN SERVICE DATE

7.2 iCOVERAGE

7.2.1 iFULL TRUCK 12 MONTHS/ 2,000 HOURS

7.2.2 {POWERTRAIN 36 MONTHS/ 6,000 HOURS

7.2.3 EXTENDED FULL COVERAGE 60 MONTHS/ 10,000 HOURS

7.3  iDOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SERVICE VEHICLES

FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO
WMATA SITE

(1) FY16 ITEM SEQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN PROPANE Revised 9 15 15.xIsx

Page 3



SECTION 8: INSPECTION & DELIVERY

DELIVERY SCHEDULE

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LEAD TIME FOR THE
COMPLETED UNIT(S) TO BE DELIVERED TO WMATA.
DELIVERY & ACCEFTANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY
JUNE 30, 2016 OR EARLIER

8.1

EQUIPMENT INSPECTION

WMATA RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PERFORM ON-SITE
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTIONS AT THE CONTRACTORS
FACILITIES PRIOR TO DELIVERY

8.2

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION (FAI)

A MINIMUM OF ONE (1} UNIT FROM EACH ITEM
NUMBER AWARDED SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE
SERVICE VEHICLES FLEET MAMNAGER OR DESIGNATED
WMATA EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO ANY UNITS FROM THE
ITEM GRQUP BEING DELIVERED TO WMATA SITE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT SERVICE VEHICLES
FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE TO SCHEDULE INSPECTION

8.3

DELIVERY NOTIFICATION

CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE SERVICE VEHICLES
FLEET MANAGER CR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO
WMATA SITE

8.4

COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO PAYMENT

AFTER EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO WMATA SITE AND
BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT IS ISSUED
THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE NOTIFIED WITH
DOCUMENTATION OF ANY DEFICIENCIES FOUND AS
REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATION OR FLEET
CONDITIONS. FINAL ACCEPTANCE WILL NOT OCCUR
UNTIL AFTER REMEDY OF ALL DEFICIENCIES AND AN
INSPECTION BY AN AUTHORIZED WMATA EMPLOYEE
HAS BEEN PERFORMED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
CHANGES TO CONFORM TO ANY CLAUSE OF THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR INSPECTION, WITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER NOTICE 15 GIVEN OF SUCH CHANGES, SHALL
ALSO BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT.
PERMISSION TO KEEP OR STORE THE EQUIPMENT IN
ANY BUILDING OWNED OR OCCUPIED BY WMATA OR
ITS USE BY WMATA DURING THE ABOVE SPECIFIED
PERIOD SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE.

SECTION 9: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS & INFORMATION

9.1 SERVICE BULLETINS ALL FACTORY SERVICE BULLETINS MUST BE SENT,
PREFERABLY BY EMAIL, TO THE SERVICE VEHICLES
FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE

9.2 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUALS  ONLINE MANUALS ARE PREFERRED. IF ONLINE

MANUALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE THEN THREE (3)
COMPLETE SETS OF MANUALS {CD FORMAT) PER
EQUIPMENT TYPE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
SERVICE VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED
WMATA EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY
TO WMATA SITE

(1) FY16 ITEM SEQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN PROPANE Revised 9 15 15.xlsx

Page 4



9.3

SUB-CONTRACTOR(S)

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPANY NAME,
POINT OF CONTACT AND DETAILS OF WARRANTY
LENGTH & COVERAGE FOR ANY MATERIALS AND/ OR
SERVICES PROVIDED BY SUB-CONTRACTOR(S). THIS
INFORMATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SERVICE
VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR DESIGNATED WMATA
EMPLOYEE PRICR TO EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO
WMATA SITE

9.4

SERVICE VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER:

ALAN CECIL

3500 PENNSY DRIVE
BUILDING F, ROOM 109
HYATTSVILLE, MD. 20785
PHONE: 301-618-7572
EMAIL: agcecil@wmata.com

9.5

CONSUMABLE PARTS LIST

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A LIST OF THE
MANUFACTURER & MANUFACTURER PART NUMBERS
FOR THE QORIGINAL EQUIPMENT (OE) REPLACEMENT
PARTS THAT ARE NORMAL WEAR/ MAINTENANCE
PARTS. THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO
THE SERVICE VEHICLES FLEET MANAGER OR
DESIGNATED WMATA EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO
EQUIPMENT DELIVERY TO WMATA SITE

{1) FY16 ITEM 5£Q FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN PROPANE Revised 9 15 15.xlsx

Page 5



CONSUMABLE PARTSLIST

ITEM 5EQ

FORKLIFT, SIT-DOWN OPERATOR, PROPANE

YEAR, MAKE & MODEL:

ENTER NA IN MANUFACTURER & PART NUMBER CELLS IF PART IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS SPECIFICATION

DESCRIPTION

MANUFACTURER

PART NUMBER

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

{1) FY16 ITEM 5EQ FORKLIFT SIT-DOWN PROPANE Revised 9 15 15.xlsx

Page 6



